
Pension Board
Agenda

To: Michael Ellsmore (Chair)

Richard Elliott, Teresa Fritz, Ava Payne, David Whickman and Cllr 
Maggie Mansell

A meeting of the Pension Board which you are hereby summoned to attend, will be 
held on Thursday, 18 October 2018 at 2.00 pm in F10 - Town Hall 

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Director of Law and Governance
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Annette Wiles
020 8726 6000 x64877
annette.wiles@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Wednesday, 10 October 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the Board.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2018 as an 
accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  London CIV 
A presentation will be provided at the meeting.

6.  Forward plan (Pages 11 - 14)
To comment on, amend and approve the Board’s work plan.

7.  LGPS governance updates (Pages 15 - 18)
To take an update and comment on governance updates to the Local 
Government Pension Scheme.



3

8.  Key performance indicators (Pages 19 - 28)
To review the key performance indicators of the scheme.

9.  Risk register (Pages 29 - 34)
To consider the Pension Fund current risk register.

10.  Investment strategy statement review (Pages 35 - 44)
To approve the Investment Strategy Statement.

11.  Progress report for quarter ended 30 June 2018 (Pages 45 - 52)
To consider and note the contents of the progress report.

12.  Pension fund annual report (Pages 53 - 54)
To note the content of the annual report.

13.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B

14.  Progress report for quarter ended 30 June 2018 (restricted) (Pages 
55 - 74)
To consider and note the contents of the progress report.

15.  Review of fixed income portfolio (restricted) (Pages 75 - 90)
To consider and note the content of the report.



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Board

Meeting of held on Thursday, 5 July 2018 at 2.00 pm in F10 - Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Michael Ellsmore ( Chair)
Councillor Maggie Mansell,
Richard Elliott, Ava Payne and David Wickman

Also 
Present:

Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions and Treasury
Dave Simpson
Councillor Andrew Pelling

Apologies: Theresa Fritz 

PART A

26/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The Board RESOLVED to approve the Part A minutes of the 29 March 2018 
meeting as a correct record.

27/18  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

28/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

29/18  Scheme Advisory Board Annual Report

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report which covered 
governance, funding, membership, investment, benefits and the financial 
auditor and advisor statements.

A Board Member commented that the average Local Authority investment 
return was 19% and Croydon’s was 21.4%, this good performance was noted.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The Head of Pensions and Treasury stated that Croydon’s performance was 
good as the Fund had been over weight in equities. 

In response to a Member question on whether the returns were net of fees, 
officers responded that they were and 8.7% on 30 year return was good.

The Board Noted the contents of the report

30/18  Pensions Regulator Survey

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report which interpreted 
findings and expectations following the survey of public pension schemes in 
autumn 2017 completed by those running the schemes. The survey had been 
effective in producing coverage of 101 administering authorities in England 
and Wales.

The survey was important in capturing information on governance, record 
keeping and internal controls. It also highlighted the need for the Pension 
Board to keep track of the work of the Pension Committee and those 
[...]
idual..

The Board Noted the contents of the report and acknowledges significant 
risks due to issues with recruitment and lack of resources.

33/18  Governance Review

The Head of Pensions and Treasury presented the report which detailed the 
work commissioned by the board to review the governance arrangements for 
the Croydon Local Government Pension Scheme.

The Contract for governance consultancy was awarded to AON Hewitt who 
will report back by December 2018 on their assessment as to whether the 
Council maintained compliance with best practice

The Board Noted the contents of the report.

34/18  Options for Property Transfer Proposal

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the report which detailed the 
delegation of authority to the Executive Director of Resources to obtain 
specialist advice in order to develop proposals regarding the asset transfer 
initiative. This paper was presented to the 5 June 2018 Pensions Committee 
meeting and the Executive Director of resources was directed to provide a 
comprehensive report to a later meeting of the Committee.

The Board was informed that Croydon had set up partnerships to address the 
issues of housing shortages.

It was acknowledged that there were legal risks associated with this proposal, 
such as regulatory risks if the government made changes to associated rules, 

Page 7



investment risks and political risks around suitability of investment on UK 
GDP.

The Board learnt that the proposals were ground-breaking but not unique to 
Croydon. Actuaries had been commissioned to work out the proposals as well 
as to evaluate and consider the impact on employer contributions.

In response to a Board Member question on whether the proposal was to 
purchase existing or build new homes, officers stated that 100 had been 
bought already and they were not all exclusively within the boundaries of 
Croydon.

In response to whether this meant that assets were being double counted, 
officers stated that gifting and double counting was not the case.

In response to a question as to whether the pension fund would benefit from 
the rent generated, the Board was informed that the rent would go to the 
Croydon Affordable Homes Initiative as this was a proposed solution to the 
housing situation.

The Board expressed concerns over the potential conflict of interest between 
the Council as the largest employer and as the administering authority.

Councillor Andrew Pelling, Chair of the Pensions Committee stated that he 
understood the reservations by Board members as this was also expressed 
by Members of the Pensions Committee and as a result had requested a 
meeting to be held to specifically consider the proposals in detail prior to its 
presentation at the Council meeting.

The Board Resolved that
(i) The Council had to display that conflicts of interest that arise are managed 
appropriately.
(ii) The further reports referred to above should be presented to a later 
meeting of the Pensions Board for consideration.

35/18  Review of Pension Committee Agenda

The Board was presented with the agenda papers that were presented to the 
Pensions Committee at its 5 June 2018 meeting. In particular the Board 
Members were directed to the renewal of Investment Advisor Contract paper 
which highlighted the award of contract to Mercers as appointed by the 
executive.

The Board Noted the contents of the reports.

36/18  LGPS Funding reporting in a 'Pooled World'.

Page 8



The Board was presented with the proposals by CIPFA for revised reporting 
for LGPS funds. This would allow for greater transparency, understanding of 
costs and performance.

Details would be reported annually to the board on performance.

The Board Noted the contents of the report

37/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put and it was agreed by the Board to exclude the press and 
public for the remainder of the meeting.

38/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The Part B Minutes of the 29 March 2018 meeting were agreed as an 
accurate record

39/18  Review of Pension Committee Agenda

The Board received the Part B papers of the meeting of the 5 June 2018 
Pensions Committee.

The Board Noted the contents of the report.

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



LPB 11012018 1

Croydon Council

REPORT TO: Local Pension Board
18 October 2018

AGENDA ITEM: 6

SUBJECT: Forward Plan, 2018 / 2019

LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions and Treasury

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  
Sound Financial Management: In order to demonstrate effective governance the Board 
should have a clear plan of what it needs to achieve and how this will be delivered.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: Good governance leads to better decisions which should 
benefit the Council through better investment performance for the Pension Fund.

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A

1 RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1   The Board is asked to note the contents of this report and to comment and to suggest 
amendments as is necessary.

f 

2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 This report sets out a suggested work plan for the Board, inviting suggestions for 
amendments or additions.

3 DETAIL

3.1 The role of the Local Pensions Board, (LPB), as defined by section 5(1) and (2) of 
the Public Services Pensions Act 2013, is to: 

 Assist the Administering Authority (Croydon Council) in its role as a Scheme 
Manager of the Scheme;

 To secure compliance with the Scheme Regulations and any other 
legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS;

 To secure compliance with requirements imposed in relation to t
[...]
for the Scheme
and Fund there is a risk that the authority
will not be compliant with the current
regulatory framework.  This could result in
sanctions or reputational damage.

Governance and
Compliance
Manager

A review of the current governance arrangements
has been commissioned which should highlight any
areas of concern.

3 3 9
Implement the findings of the
governance review.

3 2 6

Funding - Assets and Liabilities

The Fund's invested assets are not sufficient
to meet its current or future liabilities.

Nigel Cook

A formal actuarial valuation is carried out every three
years. This results in a Funding Strategy Statement
which is regularly reviewed to ensure contribution
rates and the investment strategy are set to meet the
long term solvency of the Fund.  The Scheme
Actuary's view is that there is a 75% chance that the
funding target will be achieved.

4 3 12

Officers are looking at ways of
monitoring the funding level on a more
frequent basis rather than waiting for a
full valuation every three years.
Although this needs to be done
efficiently and in a cost effective
manner.

4 2 8

Between a quarter and a third of the Fund
is held in illiquid investments.  This means
there is a risk that the authority might find
itself with insufficient cash to meet short
term and medium term liabilities without
having to disinvest and thus damage the
prospects of generating adequate
investment returns.

Matthew Hallett

The Fund's contribution income is currently enough
to cover the short term liablities. This is kept under
constant review and Officers monitor the cashflow
carefully on a monthly basis. The Council is currently
forward funding the Pension Fund which provides a
buffer.  This cash will be invested in liquid assets to
mitigate this risk.

3 4 12

Officers have identified a potential cash
shortfall due to the changing
investment strategy towards
alternatives and are in the process of
amending the current policy of
reinvesting dividend income to make
up the shortfall.   Investments have
been identified that are dividend
yielding.

3 2 6

P
age 31



There is a current risk that academies are
not  paying over contributions, which
involves the administering authority in
incurring unnecessary costs.

Governance and
Compliance
Manager

The authority has retained legal advisors to mitigate
this risk, possibly through legal channels.  The most
significant case, in terms of contributions due, is
currently being considered by the Pensions
Ombudsman.

3 5 15
This is likely to be an issue requiring
attention for some time.

3 5 15

Under the S.13 reporting regime, the
Government Actuary Department, (GAD),
form a view of the viability of LGPS funds.
Using GAD assumptions, rather than the
Scheme Actuary's, this fund is in the bottom
decile for funding.  There is a risk that the
Government may intervene in the
investment of the fund.

Nigel Cook
The current Scheme Actuary has indicated that there
is a 75% likelihood that the Scheme will be fully
funded in 22 years.

4 3 12
The authority will revisit the funding
position at the next triennial valuation
and can adjust contribution levels.

4 2 8

Investment Risks

There is a risk that, under any set of
circumstances, an asset class will
underperform.  The Fund has a significant
allocation to several single asset categories
- for example, equities, fixed interest,
property or alternates -  which potentially
leaves the Fund exposed to the possibility
that class of assets will underperform
relative to expectation.

Matthew Hallett

The investment allocation mix is in a variety of
uncorrelated investments designed to give a diverse
porfolio, meaning any one investment class should
not  unduly impact on the performance of the overall
portfolio, if it underperforms relative to expectation.
It is recognised that the portfolio is currently
overweight equities.

4 4 16

A new asset allocation was agreed in
September 2015 and Officers are
working on moving towards that
allocation to remove the current
overweight position towards equities.

5 2 10

In response to the requirement to pool
LGPS assets Croydon has opted to join the
London group and invest in certain assets
through the London CIV.  As this is an
untried investment route there are
inevitably risks and areas of uncertainty.

Nigel Cook

Extensive due diligence has been undertaken by the
consultants involved in establishing the CIV.
Moreover, the CIV is undertaking an extensive
overhaul of its governance arrangements.

4 3 12

As a second wave investor the Pension
Fund will have the opportunity to learn
from others' experiences.  Progress
towards funding the CIV will be
carefully monitored.

3 2 6

P
age 32



Specific macro-economic risks are
addressed below but there is a more
general, underlying risk of a global collapse
in investment markets.  The markets have
experienced a continuous sequence of such
events: Latin American sovereign debt;
Black Friday crash; the Dot.com bubble; sub-
prime and credit crunch.  Other crises are
inevitable.

Matthew Hallett

The discount rate assumption is reviewed at every
valuation to ensure it gives appropriate views on
future return expectations.  The Fund is also well-
diversified which provides a degree of protection.

4 3 12
Existing controls deemed adequate.
Reviewed 31/12/2015. Next review
31/12/18

4 3 12

There are a number of current specific
geopolitical risks.  The administration of US
President Trump can be considered an
unknown factor in so far as its impact on
the US economy.  To date this has been
largely benign and the US markets have
reacted positively.  Other ongoing concerns
include the impact of Brexit, the Euro crisis,
the growth of the Chinese economy and the
impact of populist movements.

Matthew Hallett

Equities have performed well to the extent that the
Fund is currently over-weight in the asset class.  This
is being addressed by moving cash into alternate
asset classes.  Currency hedging is an option to
address potential volatility as is some form of
synthetic hedging.

4 3 12

By 2019 the overweight position in
equities should have been invested in
alternate asset classes thus reducing
this risk.

3 2 6

Operational Risks

The introduction of the second Markets in
Financial Instruments Directive (MiFID II)
this year presents a grave challenge to local
authorities.  As things stand all Local
authorities including Croydon will be
reclassified as retail clients from January
2018 under the terms of this Directive.
Croydon will have to opt up to professional
status otherwise there will be a
fundamental impact on the team’s ability to
manage the Fund. The final criteria for
opting up will be set by the FCA and each
investment manager will need to assess
Croydon against criteria before allowing
Croydon to invest. As yet it is unclear
whether or not Croydon will initially meet
the criteria and what needs to be in place to
meet it on an ongoing basis.

Nigel Cook

All counter-parties (including fund managers, banks,
and advisors) have been contacted and all have
agreed to opt up the authority to elective
professional investor status.

4 2 8

In the long-run the process that has
been developed in-house should allow
the Pension Fund to be treated as a
professional investor.

3 2 6

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



LPB 18102018 1

Croydon Council

REPORT TO: Local Pension Board
18 October 2018

AGENDA ITEM: 10

SUBJECT: Investment Strategy Statement Review

LEAD OFFICER: Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions and Treasury

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  
Sound Financial Management: This report relates to the statutory requirement to set an 
Investment Strategy, a critical dimension of the management of the Pension Fund. 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: There are no direct financial implications associated with this 
report but the continued viability of the Scheme depends on adherence to an effective 
investment strategy.

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A

1 RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Committ
[...]
o the Fund’s external 
investment manager, currently LGIM, and expects them to vote in accordance 
with the Fund’s voting policy.

7.3 The Fund will incorporate a report of voting activity as part of its Pension Fund 
Annual report which is published on the Pension Fund website.

7.4 The Fund has not issued a separate Statement of Compliance with the 
Stewardship Code, but fully endorses the principles embedded in the seven 
Principles of the Stewardship Code.

7.5 The Fund expects its external investment managers to be signatories of the 
Stewardship Code and reach Tier One level of compliance or to be seeking to 
achieve a Tier One status within a reasonable timeframe.  Where this is not 
feasible the Fund expects a detailed explanation as to why it will not be able to 
achieve this level.

7.6 In addition, the Fund expects its investment managers to work collaboratively with 
others if this will lead to greater influence and deliver improved outcomes for 
shareholders and more broadly.

7.7 The Fund through its participation in the London CIV will work closely with other 
LGPS Funds in London to enhance the level of engagement both with external 
managers and the underlying companies in which invests.

7.8 In addition the Fund:
 Is a member of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) and in 

this way joins with other LGPS Funds to magnify its voice and maximise 
the influence of investors as asset owners;

 is a member of the Pension and Lifetime Savings Association (PLSA) 
and in this way joins with other investors to magnify its voice and 
maximise the influence of investors as asset owners;

 Joins wider lobbying activities where appropriate opportunities arise.

Page 44



PEN 05062018 A 1

REPORT TO: PENSION BOARD                    
10 October 2018

SUBJECT: Progress Report for Quarter Ended 30 June 2018

LEAD OFFICER: Richard Simpson
Executive Director of Resources

CABINET MEMBER Councillor Simon Hall
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 

W
[...]
age is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Forward plan
	7 LGPS governance updates
	8 Key performance indicators
	9 Risk register
	Pension Fund Risk register 22 June 18 Pen Board

	10 Investment strategy statement review
	11 Progress report for quarter ended 30 June 2018
	12 Pension fund annual report
	14 Progress report for quarter ended 30 June 2018 (restricted)
	Appendix B - Markets Report - Q2 18, 18/09/2018 Pension Committee

	15 Review of fixed income portfolio (restricted)
	Appendix A - Fixed Income Review, 18/09/2018 Pension Committee




Minutes of the meeting


Pension Board

Meeting of held on Thursday, 18 October 2018 at 2.00 pm in F10 - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Michael Ellsmore (Chair)
Richard Elliott
Teresa Fritz
Ava Payne
David Whickman
Councillor Maggie Mansell

Also 
present:

Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions and Treasury
Annette Wiles, Secretary
Nigel Cook, Head of Pensions and Treasury
Annette Wiles, Secretary

PART A

40/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting on 5 July 2018 were agreed as a true 
and accurate record. The only amendment to be made was the incorrect 
spelling of David Whickman’s name on page 5 of the agenda pack.

The only matter arising concerned the housing transfer which it was agreed 
would be picked up elsewhere on the agenda.

41/18  Disclosure of Interests

Cllr Mansell declared an interest as a Croydon Councillor in the proposed 
housing transfer.

42/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

43/18  London CIV

An update presentation was provided by Kevin Cullen, (Client Relations 
Director). This covered the following points:
 Comparing the pool in which Croydon is operating with other LPGS pools;
 The total of Assets Under Management (AUM) is now £36 billion;
 The Government rules have allowed investments in life companies to be 

retained;



 Most schemes are reducing their equity weighting in favour of low carbon 
tracker funds;

 Croydon is joining with emerging markets via a Janus Henderson fund;
 Fixed income funds have launched and are seeing big inflows;
 A global bond fund is now available. Croydon will be the seed investor;
 The savings generated by the CIV are now exceeding its running costs 

with acknowledgement of the need to manage costs;
 A new governance framework for the London CIV has been agreed;
 The CIV is in the process of consulting with all London boroughs on their 

requirements to be able to build what London needs;
 In total, 60% of Croydon’s assets are now pooled;
 A new reporting/client portal has been launched allowing daily review;
 The search has started for a new permanent Chief Executive with the 

recruitment of a new Chief Investment Officer to follow;
 Two new business analysts have been recruited allowing for the provision 

of more timely information;
 Two borough leaders have joined the CIV board;
 The CIV and its employees are FCA regulated;
 The Government is in the process of clarifying the guidelines on pooling. 

This will include a consultation;
 Future developments include two fixed income funds lunched recently, a 

focus on inflation protection strategies and property interests especially UK 
property.  But there is still a gap in global equities which is a core offering; 
and

 A responsible investment policy has been drafted and needs to be ratified. 

In response to Board member questions, it was clarified:
 Diversification is built into funds to achieve a stable return on sums 

invested;
 The shareholder committee comprises eight Councillors and four 

treasurers. This is a consultative group that encompasses a wealth of 
relevant experience but whose members are non-voting;

 The chair of each borough’s Pension Committee can vote to determine 
how the CIV works. Non-executive directors are nominated by the 
shareholders. These take an independent view based on industry 
experience; and

 Sign-up to the disclosure of costs is in place for all but one fund.

The Board highlighted that unions should have a role on the non-executive 
board with voting rights as they are key stakeholders. Additionally, that there 
should be more diversity on the executive board.

RESOLVED: The Board noted the presentation and gave its thanks Kevin for 
the information provided highlighting that the success of the pool is 
everyone’s success.

44/18  Forward plan



In response to a Board member question the Head of Pensions and Treasury, 
clarified:
 The housing transfer proposal is about making the borough’s assets work 

harder. The borough has been buying up properties in light of housing 
crisis and now has a total of 96. The proposal being considered is to use 
these for the benefit of the pension fund to help bridge the funding gap. 
This would mean a break clause in leases after a 40 year period allowing 
the properties to be gifted to the pension fund. As a result, the pension 
fund would be £140m better off in current terms in 40 years’ time. This 
would allow pension contributions to be managed in a more affordable 
manner. These employer contributions are currently 24.1%; and

 The borough is getting professional advice on the proposal (Croydon is not 
the first borough to do this). The meeting of the Pension Committee on 5 
June 2018 outlined the proposal, looked at the options and described the 
risks. As a result, the Committee delegated the authority to Richard 
Simpson, Executive Director of Resources, to seek specialist legal advice. 
This is being taken from public sector legal experts, Browne Jacobson. 
The Committee is seeking feedback from the Board regarding its views on 
these arrangements.

In response to Board member questions, it was clarified that:
 This is about Croydon resolving its deficit and doesn’t affect the rest of the 

fund;
 This is a promise of holding assets in the future; the management of these 

properties until this point will be covered by the affordable housing 
company; and

 It is hoped to ask the Council for a resolution in January 2019.

Board members made the following key points:
 There is need to ensure this benefits the pension scheme. Arrangements 

need to be put in place in case the value of the properties declines rather 
than increases; 

 Conflicts of interest need to be addressed and monitored going forward;
 Advice is needed although it is noted that the investment strategy of the 

pension scheme is positive about property; 
 Regular updates would be required from the administrator; and
 The Board requested that it would have the opportunity to consider the 

proposal in detail before any decision is made.

In terms of the Board’s work programme, its desire to have training (possibly 
with the members of the Pension Committee) on climate change and its effect 
on investments was noted.  A request for additional information about the 
Government Actuary Department Section 13 report was made. The Head of 
Pensions and Treasury clarified that this will come to the board at its January 
meeting.

It was noted that Teresa Fritz is now a member of the Pensions and Lifelong 
Savings Association Policy Board by virtue of being a member of the Pension 
Board. 



It was clarified that reappointment to the Pension Board is at the gift of the 
Executive Director of Resources in his capacity as the scheme administrator 
and currently there is no need for this to be refreshed – the benefit provided 
by stability was noted. Terms of reference for the Board will be reviewed at 
the July meeting. 

RESOLVED: to seek more information on the property transfer to allow the 
board to comment further before this decision is taken by Council.

45/18  LGPS governance updates

Head of Pensions and Treasury outlined the difficulties of the Government 
Actuary Department’s Section 13 report. Specifically, how valuations used for 
this purpose are out of step and that currently the Croydon scheme is 72% 
funded but according to the Government’s assessment this is 82% funded. 

RESOLVED: the Board noted the report and highlighted the importance of the 
separation between the Pension Board and Committee. 

46/18  Key performance indicators

Head of Pensions and Treasury reported that Dave Simpson, (Pensions 
Administration Manager), is leaving. The difficulties with recruitment were 
noted and that it is hoped recruiting for more than one post at the same time 
will be beneficial. It was also highlighted that recent recruits to the 
administration team have been in post long enough to have better knowledge 
of the LPGS scheme which is making a big difference. It was noted that the 
difficulties recruiting are global and not only being experienced by Croydon.

It was noted that the cases backlog is coming down.

RESOLVED: the Board resolved to note the report, put on record its thanks to 
David Simpson, suggest that Vicky Richardson, Head of Finance Service 
Centre attend meetings of the board from now on and to check that there isn’t 
a backlog in new cases building up. 

47/18  Risk register

Head of Pensions and Treasury highlighted that high value risks go to the 
Committee. As a result 3.4 has been deescalated as this has been addressed 
by the Committee. Currently the most significant risk is 3.5. 

In response to a Board member question, Head of Pensions and Treasury 
clarified cyber security is not scoring sufficiently highly to be considered a 



major risk but does feature on the more comprehensive version of the 
register.

RESOLVED: the Board noted the report.

48/18  Investment strategy statement review

It was noted that there is a new investment strategy statement inclusive of 
manifesto statements on inward investment, green investments and that 
exclusion of investments in tobacco. Head of Pensions and Treasury 
highlighted the need to align this with the approach being taken by the London 
CIV.

RESOLVED: the Board noted the report.

49/18  Progress report for quarter ended 30 June 2018

It was highlighted that the scheme is regularly achieving 8% over the long 
term. However, Head of Pensions and Treasury noted that it is overexposed 
in equities. A shift will be made to emerging markets by 6 November 2018.  
Additionally, an investment of £140m in to a new fixed interest fund through 
the CIV will be launching later in November. 

RESOLVED: the Board noted the report.

50/18  Pension fund annual report

Head of Pensions and Treasury confirmed that the scheme has a positive 
cash flow – more is coming in than the scheme is paying out in benefits. The 
deficit contribution has been paid upfront meaning there is a discount on this 
causing a shortfall of a few million. The property transfer scheme will have an 
impact on cash flow – it will become negative. The auditors had nothing to 
comment on regarding their audit of the Pension Fund accounts. 

In response to a Board member question, it was clarified that the discount 
applied for prompt payment is decided on assumed return.

RESOLVED: the Board noted the report.

51/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 



falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for the remainder of the meeting.

52/18  Progress report for quarter ended 30 June 2018 (restricted)

RESOLVED: the Board noted the report with the main points having been 
addressed elsewhere on the agenda.

53/18  Review of fixed income portfolio (restricted)

RESOLVED: the Board noted the report.

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm

Signed:

Date:


